

No. 15-17558

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

COUNTY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

GREGORY B. FRIEL  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER  
ALEXANDER B. ARONSON  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - RFK 3730  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-0619

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Private Plaintiffs’ Racial Profiling Case:           Melendres v. Arpaio, et al.</i> .....	3
2. <i>This Litigation: United States v. Maricopa County, et al.</i> .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COUNTY IS LIABLE UNDER SECTION 14141 AND TITLE VI FOR THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL POLICIES AND CONDUCT OF SHERIFF ARPAIO AND THE MARICOPA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE .....	17
A. <i>A Municipality Is Directly Liable Under Section               14141 And Title VI For The Unlawful Policies               And Conduct Of Its Final Policymakers</i> .....	18
B. <i>Under Arizona Law, The Maricopa County Sheriff               Has Final Policymaking Authority For Maricopa               County Law Enforcement, And The County Is Therefore               Liable For The Sheriff’s Unlawful Law-Enforcement               Policies And Conduct</i> .....	25
II   THE COUNTY IS LIABLE UNDER, AND BOUND BY, THE FINDINGS OF UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION IN <i>MELENDRES</i> .....	37

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
CONCLUSION .....	44
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Brailard v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 232 P.3d 1263 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 1008 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brewster v. Shasta Cnty.</i> , 275 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 814 (2002).....	29, 35
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	24
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	22
<i>Cortez v. County of L.A.</i> , 294 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	26, 29-30
<i>Ekweani v. Maricopa Cnty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , No. 2:08-cv-1551, 2009 WL 976520 (D. Ariz. Apr. 9, 2009) .....	40
<i>Flanders v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 54 P.3d 837 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	7, 31-32, 34
<i>Fridena v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 504 P.2d 58 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1972) .....	36
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	24
<i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach</i> , 715 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 906 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grech v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 335 F.3d 1326 (2003) (en banc) .....	34
<i>Guillory v. Greenlee Cnty.</i> , No. CV 05-352 TUC DCB, 2006 WL 2816600 (D. Ariz. Sept. 28, 2006) .....	32-33
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 560 U.S. 924 (2010).....	19-20
<i>Leever v. City of Carson</i> , 360 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Louis-Charles v. Sun-Sentinel Co.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	23

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Lovejoy v. Arpaio</i> , No. CV 09-1912-PHX-NVW, 2010 WL 466010 (D. Ariz. Feb. 10, 2010) .....	33-34
<i>Mansourian v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D. Ariz. 2013), aff'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds, 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 799 (2016).....	3-5, 37
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) ( <i>Melendres I</i> ) .....	4
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015) ( <i>Melendres II</i> ), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 799 (2016).....	5-6, 38, 43
<i>Melendres v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 815 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2016) ( <i>Melendres III</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	15-16, 19, 26
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	38-39
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	38
<i>Ortega Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Ariz. 2009).....	33
<i>Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 833 (D. Ariz. 2015), rev'd in part on other grounds and vacated in part, 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	33
<i>Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio</i> , No. CV-14-01356-PHX-DGC, 2015 WL 1432674 (D. Ariz. Mar. 27, 2015).....	34-35
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Keating</i> , 186 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1999).....	39

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Simpson v. University of Colo. Boulder</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	24-25
<i>Streit v. County of L.A.</i> , 236 F.3d 552 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 823 (2001).....	19, 29, 31
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	41
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. City of Columbus</i> , No. 2:99-cv-1097, 2000 WL 1133166 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 3, 2000) .....	22-23
<i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , 731 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 871 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1020 (1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Ariz. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weiner v. San Diego Cnty.</i> , 210 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	28
 <b>CONSTITUTIONS:</b>	
Ariz. Const. Art. XII, § 3 .....	30
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> (Title VI).....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000d.....	24
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1343 .....	1

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
28 U.S.C. 1345 .....	1
42 U.S.C. 1983 (Section 1983) .....	4, 22-23
42 U.S.C. 14141 (Section 14141) .....	1, 18, 23
42 U.S.C. 14141(a) .....	20, 22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-201(A)(1) (2016).....	40
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-201(A)(6) (2016).....	36
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-251(1) (2016) .....	35-36
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-253(A) (2016) .....	36
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-401(A) (2016) .....	30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-401(A)(1) (2016).....	32, 36
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-441 (2016).....	32-33
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-441(A) (2016) .....	30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-444 (2016).....	32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-444(A) (2016) .....	31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-444(C) (2016) .....	36
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
<i>Engage Definition</i> , Merriam-Webster, <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/engage">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/engage</a> (last visited Sept. 16, 2016).....	23
